
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 22nd April, 2008 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

J Harper - Armley 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

R Procter - Harewood 

B Selby - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items or information have 
been identified on this agenda. 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 18th March 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 11th March 2008. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th March 2008. 
 

13 - 
20 

9   
 

  MANAGEMENT AND CAPACITY OF THE 
PLANNING COMPLIANCE SERVICE 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
requested by the Board following concerns 
expressed by Members regarding the management 
and capacity of the enforcement section of 
Planning and Development Services. 
 

21 - 
34 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INQUIRY TO REVIEW CONSULTATION 
PROCESSES 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development attaching the draft final 
report of the Board’s inquiry to review consultation 
processes for Members’ consideration, along with 
a summary of the evidence considered during the 
inquiry. 
 

35 - 
50 

11   
 

  TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRE 
REGENERATION SCHEME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing 
Members with an update of the progress of the 
Council’s Town and District Centre Regeneration 
Scheme following the December 2007 report to the 
Board. 
 

51 - 
60 

12   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2007/2008 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
draft of the Board’s contribution to the Scrutiny 
Board Annual Report. 
 

61 - 
70 

13   
 

  COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2008-11 - UPDATE 
 
To consider the attached report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) updating Members on the 
development of the Council Business Plan 2008-11 
and setting out the revised business plan 
outcomes and improvement priorities. 
 

71 - 
76 

14   
 

  OUTSTANDING ISSUES AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing 
Members with a copy of outstanding issues from 
the Board’s current Work Programme and 
attaching the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference for 
the period 1 April to 31 July 2008. 
 

77 - 
86 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd April, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, M Lobley, 
J Monaghan, R Procter, N Taggart and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

94 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised Members that the 
report on the Enforcement Unit (Compliance team) was now scheduled for the 
April meeting of the Board.  Members were also advised by the Chair that the 
Board’s draft Annual Report would be emailed to all Members of the Board for 
their comments and the final draft submitted to the April Board meeting for 
final approval. 
 

95 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2008 
(Agenda Item 7, Minute No. 100 refers). This was due to the Minutes not 
having been given final approval until the day after agenda despatch and the 
Chair wished them to be considered before the April meeting of the Board. 
 

96 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Inquiry to Review 
Consultation Processes – Session 3 – (Minute No. 101) as a Member of the 
Aire Valley Neighbourhood Renewal Board. 
 
Councillor Taggart also declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Inquiry to 
Review Consultation Processes – Session 3 – (Minute No. 101) as he had 
carried out some work with the witness Mr Geoff Goodwill of Caddick 
Developments Ltd, although this was not in Leeds. 
 

97 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dunn, Harper 
and Selby. 
 

98 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and that, in particular Minute Nos. 91to 93 be 
ratified, as the meeting was inquorate at that stage. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd April, 2008 

 

 
99 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February 2008 be received and noted. 
 

100 Executive Board Minutes  
 

Councillor Ewens commented on Minute No. 179 of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 8th February concerning the Little London PFI scheme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 8th 
February be received and noted. 
 

101 Inquiry to Review Consultation Processes - Session 3  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
Session 3 of the Inquiry to R
[...]
ith regularly 
reviewing the need for community provision in their area, which could be 
extended to include the industrial and economic needs of the city – 
Members were advised by officers that there was an opportunity to take 
stock  of industrial and economic needs through the core strategy of the 
Leeds Development Framework. 

• The problems of vandalism to and criminal activities associated with 
boarded up vacant buildings. 

• The need for individual Plans Panels to take into account the wider 
needs of the city. 

• The difficulties in defining consultation best practice – Officers advised 
that Leeds was a Beacon Council.  

 
The Chair thanked the officers and Mr Goodwill for attending the meeting 
and stated that the Board’s final recommendations on consultation 
processes would be submitted to the April meeting of the Board.     

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd April, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser take account of Members’ 

comments as above and include them in the Board’s final report and 
recommendations, which would be submitted to the April meeting of 
the Board. 

 
(Note: Councillors Lobley and Monaghan arrived at 1.20pm and 1.42pm 
respectively during the consideration of this item and Councillor Ewens left 
the meeting at 2.05 pm at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

102 20 mph Zones Programme Update and Additional Information  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the introduction of 20 mph zones in Leeds as part of the Local 
Transport Plan 2006-11, as previously submitted to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The report also detailed measures being examined to allow the programme to 
be expanded and accelerated through the Local Area Agreement and by 
making greater use of 20 mph speed limits, as well as the established 20 mph 
zone approach.  As requested by Members, the report also
[...]
academies and foundation schools to adopt the ‘nearest’ criteria 
within their policies. 

• Asking parents to confirm acceptance of the offer of a school place. 

• Giving priority to pupils in the infant schools when transferring to their 
linked junior school. 

• Changes to school admission numbers 
Barwick in Elmet CE Primary  25 to 30 
Swillington Primary   40 to 30 
Haigh Road Infants   60 to 45 
Guiseley Infant   80 to 90 
Mill Field Primary   45 to 30 
Farnley Park High   150 to 210 
Roundhay High   240 to 250 
 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION   -  14TH MARCH 2008 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN -  27TH MARCH 2008 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called In by 12.00 noon on 
Friday 28th March 2008). 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
Date: 22 April 2008 
 
Subject: Management and Capacity of the Planning Compliance Service 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report arises from the quarter 3 performance report to Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) on 19 February 2008 and follows concerns expressed by Members regarding 
the management and capacity of the enforcement section of Planning and Development 
Services.  It sets out background information relating to the present performance levels of 
the compliance service, the composition of the team and the enforcement tools available for 
use.  The report draws attention to the national context and the Department of Communities 
and Local Government’s (CLG) report on the national Review of Planning Enforcement.  The 
CLG report indicates areas of focus which are relevant to the development of the compliance 
service in Leeds.   
 
Already a number of actions have been taken towards improving the compliance service 
including through its re-alignment within planning services to achieve a better level of 
integration so that enforcement cases and related planning applications run together, 
improvements to the level of administrative and techn
[...]
ted upon. 

5.10 Further process re-engineering is to be undertaken, together with the setting up of 
the prosecution and conditions monitoring modules on the CAPs computer system to 
ensure that efficiency benefits offered by the computer system are maximized. 

 
6.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 
6.1 A responsive and effective planning compliance service is necessary to meet 

political aspirations and for the integrity and credibility of the planning service in 
Leeds. 

 
7.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
7.1  Developing skills and capacity across planning, enforcement and legal services is 

necessary to support an effective compliance service. 
 
8.0 Conclusions 
8.1 Enforcement has been identified as a key area of focus for further development 

within the planning service.  This is with a view to providing a service which is 
proactive in emphasis, which is effective, is responsive to customer needs; is 
appropriately resourced and has a closer integration with the planning service.  As 
the above actions progress, the service should continue to raise its profile including 
through publicity of its successes on high profile cases.  Reporting mechanisms will 
be put into place so that Members and customers are kept better informed and so 
that the performance levels and achievements of the service are transparent and 
open to public scrutiny. 

 
9.0 Recommendations 
9.1 Scrutiny Board (City Development) are recommended to note and comment upon 

the contents of this report and to give endorsement to the actions and further 
improvements set out in this report.  In particular Scrutiny Board is asked to support 
and endorse the following actions: 

 

(i) Review of the career graded progression and training and development 
opportunities available to compliance staff 

(ii) Regular progress reports to appropriate parties on key enforcement cases. 
(iii) Review prosecution procedures including making provision for holding taped 

interviews
[...]
gust 08.  Works suspended.  Meeting with owner and 
agent on 18/09.  Explained why works were not "permitted development” on 
agricultural land, as claimed.  Advised that a full planning application was required.  
Impact on landscape and protection of River Wharfe wash land would be issues.  
Warned that an enforcement notice would be served if breach not either regularised 
or resolved.  Site checked during October, no change noted.  Land owner decided 
to reinstate the land, works ongoing in November and fully completed in early 2008.  

Page 34



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development   
                                                                                
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 22nd April 2008 
 
Subject:  Inquiry to Review Consultation Processes 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Scrutiny Board (City Development) has now completed its inquiry to review  

consultation processes. The Board is now in a position to report on its findings and its 
conclusions and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  

 
1.2 A copy of the draft final report has been circulated to all Members of the Board for 

comments prior to this meeting and is now attached for consideration at today’s 
meeting, along with a summary of the evidence considered during the inquiry. 

 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 16.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall consult 
with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The detail 
of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
2.2 In this case the specific recommendations involve two Directors of City Development 

and Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Chief Executive of Education Leeds. 
They have each been invited to consult with their respective Executive Member and 
provide any advice that they wish to provide at this stage, before the Board Members, 
finalise their report. Any comments received from them will be attached as an 
appendix to the Board’s final report.  

 
2.3 Once the Board publishes its final report, the relevant Directors and the Chief 

Executive of Education Leeds will be asked to formally respond to the Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendations within 2 months of receipt of the Board’s report in 
accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 15.1. 

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            Ward Members consulted 
              (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 

Tel: 247 4557  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



 
 
3.0      Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Board is requested to:- 
 

(i) Agree the Board’s final report and recommendations. 
 

(ii) Request that the relevant Directors and the Chief Executive, Education Leeds 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within 2 months of 
receipt of the Board’s report. 

Page 36



 

1414- 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 

Scrutiny Board (City Development) - (Review Consultation Processes) Final Inquiry 
Report – Published in……………  

                   –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk            Page - - 1 - - 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

 
Review Consultation 

Processes  
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Report 
 

 

  DRAFT 

Page 37



 

14141 - 1 - 1 

Scrutiny Board (City Development) - (Review Consultation Processes) Final Inquiry 
Report – Published in……………  

                   –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk            Page - 1 - 

 

Introduction  
and Scope 

Introduction 
 
We agreed in considering our work 
programme to undertake an inquiry to 
review the consultation processes in 
the City Development Department to 
ensure that they were fit for purpose.  
 
W

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

TUESDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2008

PRESENT: Councillor R Pryke in the Chair

Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, J Harper, 
M Lobley, B Selby, N Taggart, 
P Wadsworth and J Monaghan

106 Declaration of Interests 

No Member declarations of interest were made.

107 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Procter and 
Dunn.

108 Minutes of Last Meeting 

With regard to Councillor Ewens’ request for clarification on Minute No. 103, 
third bullet point, the Chief Planning Officer confirmed that fewer officer 
recommendations were being overturned by Plans Panels and he agreed to 
provide Councillor Ewens with further information on this.

Regarding Councillor Ewens’ second query relating to Minute No. 103, sixth 
bullet point, and the setting up of a Community Planning Officer in the North 
East Outer area of Leeds, the Chief Planning Officer advised that the 
department did not have the capacity within its existing budget to provide 
match funding for similar posts in other areas of the city.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

109 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11th March 2008 be received and noted.

110 Executive Board Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 12th 
March 2008 be received and noted.

111 Management and Capacity of the Planning Compliance Service 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report as a result of Members 
expressing their concern at the meeting of the Board on 19th February 2008 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

on the quarter 3 performance report regarding the management and capacity 
of the Compliance Service of the City Development Department.  The report 
set out background information relating to the present performance levels of 
the compliance service, the composition of the team and the enforcement 
tools available for use.  The report also drew attention to the national context 
and the Department of Communities and Local Government’s (CLG) report on 
the national Review of Planning Enforcement, which indicated areas of focus 
which were relevant to the development of the compliance service in Leeds.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, 
Sue Wraith, Head of Planning Services, and Jim Wigginton, Planning 
Compliance Manager, all from City Development.   The Chief Planning 
Officer outlined the key issues in the report and requested that Members 
consider and comment on the report and endorse the course of actions set 
out which had already been taken towards improving the compliance 
service.

In brief summary, the following issues were discussed:
 Training for Members – It was suggested that officers reconsider the 

timing of the seminar training sessions in order to try and improve 
attendance.

 Workload of compliance officers – Officers advised that this was an 
issue and currently amplified by two vacancies in the section. 

 Improving the customer experience – With regard to members of the 
public, officers advised that the service endeavoured to keep people 
informed of progress on individual cases.  With regard to keeping Elected 
Members informed, officers advised that lists of key cases were provided 
and they would review whether it was possible to provide more frequent 
updates on cases than at present.  Members stated that they would like 
the Compliance Service to be much more proactive in informing 
Members as to what action was being taken on particular cases, what 
advice they could give to their constituents and the likely timescales 
involved for any action to be taken by the Compliance Service.  Members 
stressed that they should be made aware as soon as a case was 
registered, including tree preservation orders.  Members suggested that 
they should receive progress reports on all compliance cases rather than 
on just the key cases, however officers advised that this was not 
practicable within the current resources available.

 Training and Development of Staff – Members were advised that the 
service had found difficulty over a number of years in recruiting to more 
senior and specialised positions.  The service was reviewing its career 
graded progression arrangements and training opportunities in order to 
help develop and promote junior staff to more senior posts.  It was 
reported that work was already underway to develop a more integrated 
compliance and planning service.  This would help develop planners and 
compliance officer skills to become more generic, build capacity and 
provide greater flexibility in the service.  A review of officers’ job 
descriptions in these areas was currently being reviewed.  Members 
requested that the Department’s Action Plan on Career and Training for 
the Planning and Compliance Service be brought to the successor 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

Scrutiny Board.  The suggestion of introducing apprenticeships was also 
raised.

 Resources – It was noted that as a result of fee income being below 
estimate, there was a financial deficit of £800,000 for salaries in the 
Planning department for 2007/08. 

 Police and Criminal Evidence Act (PACE) training – Officers 
confirmed that it was within the section’s action plan for some PACE 
training to be supplied by external providers.

 Public perception that the service only took enforcement action 
against individuals or smaller companies – The Board was advised 
that there was no reluctance to take enforcement action against large 
developers, however this impression might be due to the fact that larger 
developers were often more amenable to resolving issues through 
negotiation and therefore formal actions were not required.

 Planning conditions – Officers advised that construction codes were 
very rare, could not be placed on smaller planning applications and 
therefore this was not a compliance issue.

 Inadequacy of fines – Members expressed their concern regarding the 
maximum fine of £1,000 which they considered totally inadequate for 
larger businesses.  Officers advised that there were other more effective 
means of resolving matters with larger developers than fines, such as 
discussion and negotiation.  If this proved unsuccessful, then fines of up 
to £20,000 could be levied through serving enforcement and stop notices.  
It was acknowledged that often insufficient weight was given to 
environmental crimes.  Anti Social Behaviour Orders were suggested by 
Members as perhaps a more effective method of ensuring compliance.

 General public’s lack of faith in the enforcement process – Giving 
more publicity on the successes should be considered.  

 The relationship with legal services – Members were advised that the 
relationship between enforcement and legal colleagues was very good.  
Regular meetings took place with prosecution solicitors.

 Monitoring of large developments – Members expressed concern with 
regard to large housing developments in particular, where building took 
place over a number of years, where there were no rights of access and 
whether there were the resources to monitor these developments on a 
continuous basis.  Officers responded that there were no resources to do 
this and that the priority was to respond to complaints. 

 Section 215 (Planning Blight) notices – Members were advised that 
this notice was infrequently used.  Completion notices would often be 
more appropriate.

 Problems with certain developers – Members were advised that 
perhaps procedures could be put in place to examine more closely new 
planning applications submitted by developers who were known to have 
caused problems with compliance in the past.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted and that support and endorsement be given 

by the Scrutiny Board in particular to the following actions and further 
improvements as set out in the report:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

(i) A review of the career graded progression and training and 
development opportunities available to compliance staff.

(ii) Regular progress reports to appropriate parties on key 
enforcement cases.

(iii) A review of prosecution procedures, including making provision 
for holding taped interviews compliant with Police and Criminal 
Evidence Act requirements and provide appropriate training for 
enforcement officers.

(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development consider with the 
Chief Planning Officer what subjects to include in the new training 
programme for Members and whether more suitable dates and times 
could be identified that would achieve better attendance levels.

(c) That update reports be submitted to the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development)’s successor Board in autumn 2008.

(Note: Councillor Taggart arrived at 10.30 am during the consideration of this 
item.)

112 Inquiry to Review Consultation Processes 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report for 
Members’ consideration, attaching the draft final report of the Board’s inquiry 
to review consultation processes.  The report recounted the Board’s findings 
and its conclusions and recommendations resulting from the evidence 
gathered, along with a summary of the evidence considered during the 
inquiry. 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management 
Officer, City Development Department, and Hannah Rees, Area 
Management Officer, East North East Area Management.  The Chief Asset 
Manager confirmed the appropriateness of the recommendations and that he 
would be taking the Board’s final report and recommendations to the 
Council’s Asset Management Group if the Board agreed it today.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised the Board that, in accordance with 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, the Directors of City Development and 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Chief Executive of Education 
Leeds, had each been invited to consult with their respective Executive 
Member on the specific recommendations and provide any advice they 
wished before Board Members finalised the report  The Principle Scrutiny 
Adviser reported that no comments or advice had been received.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the Board’s final report and recommendations be agreed.
(b) That the relevant Directors and the Chief Executive of Education Leeds 

be requested to formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations within two months of receipt of the Board’s report.

(c) That an update report, advising Members of the Asset Management 
Group’s comments and recommendations, be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development)’s successor Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

113 Town and District Centre Regeneration Scheme 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an update on the progress of the Council’s Town and 
District Centre Regeneration Scheme following the December 2007 report to 
the Board, focussing on the Town and District Centres component of the 
scheme.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration 
Officer and Tara Muthoora, Programme Manager, both from Environment 
and Neighbourhoods Department, to present the report and respond to 
queries and comments from the Board.

In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:
 Whether the budget had been increased – Officers confirmed that the 

budget for the Town & District Centre component of the regeneration 
scheme had not been increased from £11.75m.  Allowing for a 
contingency of £776k, there remained £245.8k for projects.

 Lack of long-term strategic thinking in the scheme – Members were 
advised that this was due to some extent to the evolution of the scheme 
but a strategic approach to investment in the future was now on the 
agenda.  The Chief Regeneration Officer offered to return to a future 
meeting of the Board with the Civic Architect to discuss the citywide long-
term programme of investment.

 The criteria by which Centres were judged to be in need of regeneration – 
Members were advised that a scoring matrix was used to assess need.  
However sufficient resources were not available to allow for a 
comprehensive approach.  Members were of the opinion that future 
reports to the Board should include more detail, in particular on how 
specific Town & District Centres were selected for regeneration.

 The definition of a Town & District Centre – Officers advised the Board 
that the selection of centres was based on those centres as identified in 
the Unitary Development Plan.  There were currently 22 schemes being 
worked on.  

 Sustainability of Centres – Members were of the view that one important 
aspect of the regeneration schemes was that they contributed to the long-
term sustainability of centres. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

114 Council Business Plan 2008-11 - Update 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report providing Members with an update on the development of the Council 
Business Plan 2008-11 and setting out the revised business plan outcomes 
and improvement priorities, along with the first draft of the performance 
indicators which would be used to measure progress in achieving this plan.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Heather Pinches, Performance 
Manager, Chief Executive’s Department to present the report and respond to 
queries and comments from the Board.

The Performance Manager advised the Board that Appendix 1 – the 
Corporate Balanced Scorecard - was very much work in progress and as 
such the colour coding did not at this stage have any significance.  Members’ 
views on the draft scorecard, in particular if there were any gaps, would be 
welcomed.

Members sought clarification on specific matters with regard to particular 
individual performance indicators, however the major issues raised with 
regard to the overall usefulness of the draft Corporate Balanced Scorecard 
were in brief summary:
 The need to breakdown the figures in the scorecard by geographical 

area – Members expressed concern that the data did not show how 
effective measures were in the geographical areas that needed to 
benefit from them most.  The Performance Manager pointed out that the 
scorecard was an overview but that consideration was being given to 
producing a subset of balanced scorecards for individual departments 
and in some instances by geographical area.

 Accountability – Members were advised that if there was an issue of 
accountability that could be narrowed down to one particular service 
area, this would be advised to the Director and Chief Officers concerned 
and addressed through the accountability and intervention frameworks.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

115 Annual Report 2007/2008 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting, for Members’ consideration, the draft of the Board’s contribution to 
the Scrutiny Board Annual Report.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised the Board that Members’ comments 
had been included in the draft and following the meeting today, also 
incorporated into the report would be the Board’s recommendations on its 
inquiry into consultation processes and information on the Chief Planning 
Officer’s paper on the Planning Compliance Service. 

RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual Report 
be approved subject to the additions as above, as a result of today’s meeting.

116 Outstanding Issues and Forward Plan 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
at Appendix 1 outstanding issues from the Board’s current Work Programme 
that the successor Board might like to consider and at Appendix 2 the 
Forward Plan for the period 1 April to 31 July 2008.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday 10th June 2008

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the outstanding issues to be passed to the successor Board for 

consideration be noted.
(b) That the Forward Plan for the period 1 April to 31 July 2008 be noted.
 

The Chair thanked Members and officers for attending throughout the year 
and the meeting concluded at 11.45am. 


